

No. 12-820

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MANUEL JOSE LOZANO, PETITIONER

v.

DIANA LUCIA MONTROYA ALVAREZ

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

GINGER D. ANDERS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN

ADAM C. JED
Attorneys

MARY E. MCLEOD
*Acting Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C.*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement.....	1
Discussion	6
I. This Court’s review is warranted on the question whether Article 12’s one-year period is subject to equitable tolling:	
A. The court of appeals correctly held that the one-year period is not subject to equitable tolling, but that the court retains equitable discretion to order return even if the child is now settled.....	7
B. This Court’s review is warranted to resolve the disagreement among the courts of appeals about whether Article 12’s one-year period is subject to equitable tolling.....	15
II. The question whether a child may be found to be settled despite lacking lawful immigration status does not warrant this Court’s review.....	19
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>A. v. M.</i> , 2002 NSCA 127 (N.S.).....	13, 21
<i>A.C. v. P.C.</i> , HCMP001238/2004, 2005 WL 836263 (Ct. of First Instance) (Legal Reference System) (H.K.).....	13
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1983 (2010)	1, 2, 10, 13, 15, 17
<i>Aranda v. Serna</i> , No. 3:12-cv-0311, 2013 WL 665064 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 22, 2013)	17
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	20
<i>Asvesta v. Petroutsas</i> , 580 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>B. del C.S.B., In re</i> , 559 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009)	15, 19, 21

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Blondin v. Dubois</i> , 238 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>C (A Child), In re</i> , [2006] EWHC 1229, [2006] 2 Fam. L.R. 797 (Eng.).....	21
<i>Cannon v. Cannon</i> , [2004] EWCA (Civ) 1330, [2005] 1 W.L.R. 32 (Eng.).....	13
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013)	2, 7, 17, 18
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	21
<i>Dietz v. Dietz</i> , 349 Fed. Appx. 930 (5th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Director-General, Dep't of Cmty. Servs. v. M&C</i> , (1998) 24 Fam. L.R. 178 (Family Ct.) (Austral.)	14
<i>Duarte v. Bardales</i> , 526 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Edoho v. Edoho</i> , No. H-10-1881, 2010 WL 3257480 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 17, 2010)	17
<i>F.H.U. v. A.C.U.</i> , 48 A.3d 1130 (N.J. Super. Ct. 2012).....	18
<i>Fernandez-Trejo v. Alvarez-Hernandez</i> , No. 8:12-cv-02634, 2012 WL 6106418 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 10, 2012)	17
<i>Font Paulus ex rel. P.F.V. v. Vittini Cordero</i> , No. 3:12-cv-986, 2012 WL 2524772 (M.D. Pa. June 29, 2012)	17
<i>Friedrich v. Friedrich</i> , 78 F.3d 1060 (6th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Furnes v. Reeves</i> , 362 F.3d 702 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 978 (2004).....	15, 16
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook Cnty.</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989).....	8
<i>Kubera v. Kubera</i> , 2010 BCCA 118 (B.C.).....	13
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007)	9
<i>M, In re</i> , [2007] UKHL 55, [2008] 1 A.C. 1288 (appeal taken from Eng.)	13
<i>P. v. B.</i> , [1999] 4 I.R. 185 (Ir.)	14
<i>Perez v. Garcia</i> , 198 P.3d 539 (Wash. Ct. App. 2009).....	18

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Yaman v. Yaman</i> , No. 1:12-cv-221, 2013 WL 322204 (D.N.H. Jan. 28, 2013), appeal pending, No. 13-1240 (1st Cir. filed Feb. 20, 2013)	17
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002)	8
Treaty, statutes and regulation:	
Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of Child Ab- duction, <i>done</i> Oct. 25, 1980, T.I.A.S. No. 11,670, 1343 U.N.T.S. 89, reprinted in 51 Fed. Reg. 10,494 (Mar. 26, 1986).....	1
Introductory decls., 1343 U.N.T.S. 98.....	2
Art. 1, 1343 U.N.T.S. 98	2, 17
Art. 6, 1343 U.N.T.S. 99	3
Art. 12, 1343 U.N.T.S. 100	<i>passim</i>
Art. 18, 1343 U.N.T.S. 101	12
International Child Abduction Remedies Act, 42 U.S.C. 11601 <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. 11601(b)(3)(B).....	17
42 U.S.C. 11603(a)	3
42 U.S.C. 11603(b).....	3
42 U.S.C. 11603(d).....	3
42 U.S.C. 11606(a)	3
22 C.F.R. 94.2.....	3
Miscellaneous:	
51 Fed. Reg. (Mar. 26, 1986):	
p. 10,494	2
p. 10,498	1
pp. 10,498-10,502	2
p. 10,503	10

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
pp. 10,503-10,516	2
p. 10,509	14, 19
Hague Conference on Private Int'l Law, <i>Collated Responses to the Questionnaire Concerning the Practical Operation of the Hague Convention of 25 October 1980 on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction</i> (2006)	14
Elisa Pérez-Vera, <i>Explanatory Report</i> in 3 Hague Conference on Private Int'l Law, 14th Sess., Oct. 6-25, 1980, <i>Actes et Documents de la Quatorzième Session: Child Abduction</i> 426 (Permanent Bureau trans., 1982)	9, 10, 11, 13, 17
<i>Preliminary Draft Convention Adopted by the Special Commission and Report by Elisa Pérez-Vera</i> in 3 Hague Conference on Private Int'l Law, 14th Sess., Oct. 6-25, 1980, <i>Actes et Documents de la Quatorzième Session: Child Abduction</i> 166 (1982)	12
<i>Procès-verbal No 7</i> in 3 Hague Conference on Private Int'l Law, 14th Sess., Oct. 6-25, 1980, <i>Actes et Documents de la Quatorzième Session: Child Abduction</i> 290 (1982)	12, 13
<i>Procès-verbal No 10</i> in 3 Hague Conference on Private Int'l Law, 14th Sess., Oct. 6-25, 1980, <i>Actes et Documents de la Quatorzième Session: Child Abduction</i> 312 (1982)	13
